

THE

CEYLON GOVERNMENT GAZETTE

EXTRAORDINARY.

No. 8,184 - THURSDAY,DECEMBER 19, 1935.

Published by Authority.

PART I.-GENERAL.

(Separate paging is given to each Part in order that it may be filed separately.)

BY THE GOVERNOR. PROCLAMATIONS

BY HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR. A PROCLAMATION.

R. E. STUBBS.

KNOW Ye that in pursuance of the provisions of Article 74 of the Ceylon (State Council) Order in Council, 1931, We, the Governor of Ceylon, do by this Proclamation signify the assent given by His Majesty the King, through one of His Principal Secretaries of State, to the Bill intituled "An Ordinance to abolish the levy of Estate Duty" which was passed by the State Council on the nineteenth day of September, 1935, and was reserved by Us, under Article 77 of the aforesaid Order in Council, for the signification of His Majesty's pleasure.

By His Excellency's command,

G. M. RENNIE,

Secretary to the Governor.

GOD SAVE THE KING.

C 21/III

BY HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR. A PROCLAMATION.

C 21/III

R. E. STUBBS.

KNOW Ye that in pursuance of the provisions of Article 74 of the Ceylon (State Council) Order in Council, 1931, We, the Governor of Ceylon, do by this Proclamation signify the assent given by His Majesty the King, through one of His Principal Secretaries of State, to the Bill intituled "An Ordinance to declare that certain acts relating to nomination papers, ballot papers and ballot boxes are offences and to prescribe adequate penalties for such offences "which was passed by the State Council on the twenty-second day of November, 1935, and was reserved by Us under Article 77 of the aforesaid Order in Council for the signification of His Majesty's pleasure.

By His Excellency's command,

Colombo, December 18, 1935.

1835_J. N. 57390-729 (12/35)

Colombo, December 18, 1935.

GOD SAVE THE KING.

G. M. RENNIE, Secretary to the Governor.

GOVERNMENT NOTIFICATIONS.

THE CEYLON (STATE COUNCIL ELECTIONS) ORDER IN COUNCIL, 1931.

IT is hereby notified that the Secretary of State for the Colonies has, in the exercise of the powers in him vested by Article 4 (2) of the Ceylon (State Council Elections) Order in Council, 1931, declared that Article 49 of Part V of the said Order in Council shall cease to have effect as from the date of the commencement of the State Council Elections (Nomination and Ballot Papers) Offences Ordinance, No. 52 of 1935.

> By His Excellency's command, G. M. RENNIE, Secretary to the Governor.

C 21/III

Colombo, December 18, 1935.

THE CEYLON (STATE COUNCIL ELECTIONS) ORDER IN COUNCIL, 1931.

No. 19-Gampola Electoral District.

NOTICE is hereby given that the revised register of voters relating to the above-named electoral district has been certified, and that such register, or a copy thereof, is open for inspection during office hours at the Kandy Kachcheri.

The Kachcheri, Kandy, December 17, 1935. T. A. HODSON,

Registering Officer, No. 19, Gampola Electoral District.

Notice under Article 21 (1) of the Ceylon (State Council Elections) Order in Council, 1931.

No. 27-Morawaka Electoral District.

NOTICE is hereby given that the register of voters relating to the above-named electoral district has been certified, and that such register, or a copy thereof, is open for inspection during office hours at the Matara Kachcheri and at the Hambantota Kachcheri.

The Kachcheri, Matara, December 17, 1935. C. J. DANE LANKTREE,

Registering Officer for No. 27, Morawaka Electoral District.